DE Montageanleitung Wand-WC

EN Assembly Instructions Wall-Mounted Toilet ‘r ®
FR Notice de montage WC suspendu J U n D O r n
IT Istruzioni di montaggio WC a parete

NL Montagehandleiding hangtoilet

SE Monteringsinstruktion fér vaggmonterad WC-stol FOUR 51

CZ Navod k montazi nasténneho WC Art. 10654343 - Art. 10654349

SK Montazny navod nastenného WC

RO Instructiuni de montaj pentru WC suspendat FOUR 51 H

PL Instrukcja montazu muszli klozetowej wiszgcej Art. 10654344
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DE Lesen Sie die Anweisungen vor der Benutzung sorgfaltig durch
und bewahren Sie diese zum spateren Nachschlagen auf!
Verwenden Sie fUr die tagliche Reinigung nur handelsibliche
Badreiniger. Kalkablagerungen und Seifenreste Iassen sich z. B. mit
handelstblichen Kalkentferner oder Essigreinigern entfernen.

EN Read the instructions carefully before use and keep them for
future reference! For daily cleaning use only commercial bath
cleaners. Lime scale and soap residue can be removed with
commercial lime remover or vinegar cleaners.

FR Lisez attentivement ces instructions et conservezles pour
pouvoir les consulter ultérieurement ! Pour le nettoyage quotidien,
utilisez uniquement des produits nettoyants courants pour salle de
bain. Les dépdts de calcaire et les résidus de savon peuvent par
exemple étre éliminés avec des produits détartrants ou des
produits nettoyants au vinaigre vendus dans le commerce.

IT Leggere con attenzione le istruzioni prima dell’utilizzo e
conservarle peruna consultazione successiva. Per I3 pulizia
quotidiana, utilizzare solo detergenti per il bagno disponibiliin
commercio. | depositi di calcare eiresidui di sapone possono
essere rimossi, ad esempio, con prodotti per la rimozione del
calcare o detergenti a base di aceto disponibiliin commercio.

NL Lees deinstructies zorgvuldig door voor gebruik en bewaar ze,
zodat u later nogiets kunt naslaan! Gebruik voor de dagelijkse
reiniging uitsluitend een normale badreiniger. Kalkafzettingen en
zeepresten kunnen bijvoorbeeld met een normale kalkverwijderaar
of schoonmaakazijn worden verwijderd.

DE Dieses Zubehor ist nicht im Einbausatz enthalten.

EN These accessories are not in the installation kit.

FR Ces accessoires ne font pas partie du kit d'installation.

IT Questiaccessori non fanno parte del kit di installazione.

NL Deze accessoires zitten niet in de installatiekit.

SV Dessa tillbehor ingarinte | installationssatsen.

CZ Toto pfislusenstvi neni soucasti instalacni sady.

SK Toto prislusenstvo nie je sucastou instalacnej sady.

RO Aceste accesorii nu sunt incluse in kitul de instalare.

PL Akcesoria te nie znajduja sie w zestawie montazowym.

SE Lds noggrantigenom anvisningarna, innan du anvander
produkten, och férvara dem foér framtida bruk. Anvand endast
gangse toalettrengdringsmedel for den dagliga rengdringen.
Kalkavlagringar och tvalrester kan t ex tas bort med gangse
kalkborttagningsmedel eller vindgerrengéringsmedel.

CZ Pfed pouzitim si pozorné prectéte pokyny a navod si dobfe
uschovejte pro pozdéjsi pouzitil Pro kazdodenni ¢isténi pouZivejte
bézné Cistice koupelen. Usazeniny vapniku a zbytky mydla Ize
odstranit napf. béznymi odstrafovaci vapniku nebo octovymi cistici.

SK Precitajte si pred pouzitim pozorne pokyny a uschovajte si ndvod
pre neskorSie mozné nahliadnutie! PouZzivajte na denné Cistenie iba
bezny obchodny Cisti¢ do kipelni. Usadeniny vodného kameria a
zvySky mydla sa daju odstranit beznym obchodnym odstranovacom
vodného kamena alebo octovymi ¢isti¢mi.

RO Cititi cu atentie sifnintregime instructiunile inainte de utilizarea
produsului si pdstratile pentru a putea f consultate ulterior! Pentru
curdtarea zilnicd folositi numai produse uzuale pentru curdtarea
bdii. Depunerile de calcar giresturile de sdpun se pot indepdrta de
ex. cu produse uzuale pt.indepdrtarea calcarului sau produse de
curdtare pe bazd de otet.

PL Przed przystapieniem do uzytkowania produktu nalezy uwaznie
przeczytac niniejsze zalecenia i przechowac je na pozniej! Do
ciggtego utrzymywania produktu w czystosci uzywac tylko zwyktych
srodkow dostepnych w handlu. Osady wapniowe i resztki mydta
mozna usuwac przy pomocy odkamieniaczy dostepnych
powszechnie w handluiroztworu octu do czyszczenia.

DE Optional: Schallschutz(nicht enthalten)

EN Optional: Soundproofing(not included)
FR Enoption: Protection acoustique(non inclus)
IT Optional: Protezione acustica(non incluso)

NL Optioneel: Geluidsisolatie(niet inbegrepen)
SE
cz
SK

RO

Valfritt: Ljudskydd(inte inkluderat)
Moznost: Zvukova izolace(neni zahrnuto)
Volitel'né: zvukovaizoldcia(nie je zahrnuté)
Optional: lizolatii fonice(nu este inclus)

PL Opcjonalnie: Izolacja akustyczna(nie zawarte)
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DE Die vorhandenen Gewindestangen missen eine Lange von 35 mm haben.
EN The existing threaded rods must have a length of 35 mm.

FR Les tiges filetées existantes doivent mesurer 35 mm de longueur.

IT Le aste filettate esistenti devono avere una lunghezza di 35 mm.

NL De aanwezige schroefdraadstangen dienen een lengte te hebben van 35 mm.

SE De gangade stavarna maste vara 35 mm langa.

CZ Stavajici zavitové tyce musi mit délku 35 mm.

SK Existujlce zavitové tyce musia mat dfzku 35 mm.

RO Tijele filetate existente trebuie sd aibd o lungime de 35 mm.

PL Prety gwintowane stojace do dyspozycji powinny mie¢ dtugos¢ 35 mm.

DE Schneiden Sie das Uberschissige Material des Ansaugrohrs ab.

EN Cut the extra material of the inlet pipe.
FR Coupez le matériau en excés du tuyau d'arrivée.
IT Tagliare il materiale in eccesso del tubo di ingresso.

NL Snij het extra materiaal van de invoerpijp af.

SE Skar av dverskjutande material pa inloppsroret.
CZ Odfiznéte nadbytec¢ny material vstupniho potrubi.
SK Z privodnej rury odrezte prebyto¢ny material.

RO Tdiati surplusul de material al tevii de alimentare.

PL Odetnij nadmiarowy materiat rury doprowadzajacej.
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DE Schneiden Sie das Uberschissige Material des Auslassrohrs ab.
EN Cut the extra material of the outlet pipe.

FR Coupez le matériau en exces du tuyau d'évacuation.

IT Tagliare il materiale in eccesso del tubo di uscita.

NL Snij het extra materiaal van de afvoerpijp af.

SE Skar av dverskjutande material pa utloppsroret.
CZ Odfiznéte nadbytecny materidl vystupniho potrubi.
SK Z odtokovej rury odrezte prebytoc¢ny material.

RO Tdiati surplusul de material al tevii de evacuare.

PL Odetnij nadmiarowy materiat rury odprowadzajace;j.

DE Optional: Montage eines Schallschutz fur eine bessere
Gerduschdammung.

Optional: mounting a soundproofing for a better noise
insulation.

FR En option: Montage d'une protection acoustique pour une

meilleure isolation phonique.

EN

IT Optional: Installazione di una protezione acustica per un migliore

isolamento acustico.
NL Optioneel: Montage van geluidsisolatie voor een betere
geluidsdemping.
SE Valfritt: Montering av ett ljudskydd fér battre ljudisolering.
CZ Moznost: Montadz zvukové izolace pro lepsi tlumeni hluku.
Volitel'né: Mont3dz ochrany proti hluku pre lepSie timenie hluku.

contra zgomotului.
PL Opcjonalnie: Montaz elementu dzwiekochtonnego dla poprawy
wyciszenia.

Optional: Montarea uneiizolatii fonice pentru o mai bund izolare

DE

EN

FR

IT

NL

SE

cz

SK

RO

PL

Tragen Sie das Schmier6l auf die Dichtungsringe in der Wand auf,
um den Einbau zu erleichtern

Apply the lubricating oil to the seal rings inside the wall for easier
installation

Appliquez de I'huile lubrifiante sur les joints d'étancheéité a
I'intérieur du mur pour faciliter I'installation

Applicare I'olio lubrificante agli anelli di tenuta all'interno della
parete per facilitare I'installazione

Breng de smeerolie aan op de dichtingsringen in de muur voor een
gemakkelijke installatie

Applicera smorjolja pa férseglingsringarna inne ivaggen for en
enklare installation

Prosnazsimontdz naneste mazaci olej na tésnici krouzky uvnitf
stény

Pre jednoduchSiu inStaldciu naneste na tesniace krdzky v stene
mazaci olej

Lubrifiati garniturile inelare de etansare din interiorul peretelui
pentruausurainstalarea

Natéz olej smarowy na pierscienie uszczelniajace w scianie, aby
utatwi¢ montaz
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DE Stecken Sie die Rohre in die Locher an der Wand SE Satt réren i hdlen pa vdggen

EN Put the pipes into the holes on the wall CZ VloZte trubky do otvor( na sténé

FR Introduisez les tuyaux dans les trous du mur SK Rury vlozte do otvorov v stene

IT Inserire i tubi nei fori della parete RO Introduceti tevile in orificiile din perete
NL Plaats de pijpen in de gaten in de muur PL W16z rury do otworow w scianie

Die Bolzen (A) werden auf die vorhandenen Gewindestangen geschraubt. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Einkerbung der Bolzen (A) nach oben zeigt.

The bolts (A) are screwed onto the existing threaded rods. Make sure that the notch of the bolts (A) is pointing upwards.

Les boulons (A) sont vissés sur les tiges filetées existantes. Veillez a ce que I'encoche des boulons (A) soit tournée vers le haut.

| bulloni (A) vengono avvitati sulle aste filettate esistenti. Assicurarsi che Ia tacca dei bulloni (A) sia rivolta verso I'alto.

De bouten (A) worden op de aanwezige schroefdraadstangen geschroefd. Let erop dat de inkeping van de bout (A) omhoog wijst.
Bultarna (A) skruvas fast pa de gangade stavarna. Var uppmarksam pa, att bultarnas (A) skaror ar vanda uppat.

Cepy (A) se nasroubuji na stavajici zavitové tyce. Dbejte na to, aby vybrani ¢epl (A) sméfovalo nahoru.

Capy (A) sa naskrutkuju na existujlce zavitové tyce. Davajte pozor, aby ukazovala drazka ¢apu (A) smerom hore.

Bolturile (A) se ingurubeazd pe tijele filetate existente. Asigurati-vd cd crestdturile de pe suruburile (A) sunt indreptate in sus.

Sworznie (A) nalezy nakreci¢ na prety gwintowane z dostawy. Wagtebienie na sworzniu (A) powinno by¢ skierowane do gory.
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DE F+E: bereits installiert. Die Madenschraube mit dem Trichter
muss dabeiin Richtung der Offnungen fUr den WC-Sitz
zeigen.Verwenden Sie (G), um bei Bedarf anzupassen

%

EN F+E: Installed already. The grub screw with the funnel must point
in the direction of the openings for the toilet seat.
Use (G) to adjust if necessary.
FR F+E: déjainstallés. La vis sans téte avec I'entonnoir doit étre
orientée dans la direction des ouvertures pour le siege des
toilettes.Utilisez (G) pour ajuster si nécessaire.

F+E: giainstallati. Il grano con I'imbuto deve puntare in direzione
delle aperture per il sedile del WC.Usa (G) per regolare se
necessario.

NL F+E: reeds geinstalleerd. De rooischroef met de trechter moet in
de richting van de openingen voor de wc-bril wijzen.Gebruik (G)
om indien nodig aan te passen.

SE F+E:redaninstallerad. For att gora detta, placera toaletten pa
toppen.Anvand (G) for att justera vid behov.

CZ F+E: Jiz nainstalované. Srouby s trychtyfem musi sméfovat ve
sméru otvord pro toaletni sedadlo.Pouzijte (G) k pfizpUsobeni,
pokud je to nutné.

SK F+E: uZnainStalované. Vyrovnavacia skrutka s lievikom musi
smerovat vsmere otvorov pre toaletné sedadlo.Pouzite (G) na
prispésobenie, ak je to potrebné.

RO F+E: gata montate. Surubul cu palnie cu palnia trebuie sd fie
orientat in directa deschiderilor pentru scaunul de
toaletd.Utilizati (G) pentru a ajusta, dacd este necesar.

PL F+E:juzzamontowane. Sruba z lejkiem musi by¢ skierowana w
kierunku otworow deski klozetowej.Uzyj (G) do dostosowania,
jeslito konieczne.

EN

FR

NL

SE

cz

SK

RO

PL

Tragen Sie Schmierdl auf die AuBenseite des Dichtungsrings am
Einlassrohr und auf die Innenseite des Dichtungsrings am
Auslassrohrauf, um den Einbau zu erleichtern

Apply the lubricating oil to the outside of the seal ring on the inlet
pipe and theinside of the seal ring on the outlet pipe for easier
installation

Appliquez de I'huile lubrifiante sur I'extérieur du joint
d'étanchéité du tuyau d'arrivée et sur I'intérieur du joint
d'étanchéité du tuyau d'évacuation pour faciliter I'installation

Applicare I'olio lubrificante all’esterno dell’anello di tenuta sul
tubo diingressoe all'interno dell'anello di tenuta sul tubo di
uscita per facilitare I'installazione

Breng smeerolie aan op de buitenkant van de afdichtingsring op
de invoerpijp en de binnenkant van de afdichtingsring op de
afvoerpijp voor een gemakkelijke installatie

Applicera smorjoljan pa utsidan av forseglingsringen pa
inloppsréret och painsidan av férseglingsringen pa utloppsroret
foratt forenkla installationen

Prosnadnéjsimontaz naneste mazaciolej na vnéjsistranu
tésniciho krouzku na vstupnim potrubi a vnitini stranu tésniciho
krouzku na vystupnim potrubi

Pre jednoduchSiuinstaldciu naneste mazaci olej na vonkajsiu
stranu tesniaceho kruzku na privodnej rure ajna vnutornu stranu
tesniaceho kruzku na odtokovejrure

Lubrifiati exteriorul garniturii de etansare de pe teava de
alimentare siinteriorul garniturii de etansare de pe teava de
evacuare pentrua usurainstalarea

Natdz olej smarowy na zewnatrz pierscienia uszczelniajacego
rury doprowadzajacej i wewngatrz pierscienia uszczelniajgcego
rury odprowadzajacej, aby utatwi¢ montaz
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DE DE/ Schieben Sie die Toilette auf die Bolzen (A).

EN Slide the toilet on the bolts (A).

FR Faites glisser les toilettes sur les boulons (A).

IT Far scorrere il water sui bulloni (A).

NL Schuif het toilet op de bouten (A).

SE Satt pa toaletten pa bultarna (A).

CZ Nasurite toaletu na srouby (A).

SK Zachod nasurite na capy (A).

RO Glisati vasul de toaletd pe suruburile (A).

PL Nasun muszle na sruby (A).

DE Drehen Sie (B) mit der L-férmigen Schraube (D) durch das
Befestigungsloch des Sitzbezugs.

EN Rotate the (B) through the seat cover fitting hole with L-shaped
screw (D).

FR Faites pivoter (B) dans le trou de fixation du couvercle du siege avec
la visen L (D).

IT Ruotare (B) attraverso il foro di montaggio del coprisedile con |3 vite
aL (D).

NL Draai de (B) door het bevestigingsgat van de zittingafdekking met de
L-vormige schroef (D).

SE Rotera (B) genom satesovertackningens hal med den L-formade
skruven (D).

Cz Otocte (B) otvorem pro upevnéni krytu sedadla pomoci sroubu
tvaru L (D).

SK (B) otacajte cez upeviovaci otvor krytu sedadla pomocou skrutky v
tvare L (D).

RO Rotiti (B) prin orificiul de prindere al capacului cu surubul in forma
de L (D).

PL Obracaj (B) przez otwor montazowy deski za pomoca wkretaka (D)
w ksztatcie L

DE Schneiden Sie die Schallddmmunterlage entlang der Linie zu.Figen
Sie Klebstoff in den Spalt zwischen der Toilette und der Wand ein.

EN Cut the soundproofing pad along the line.
Add glue to the gap between the toilet and the wall.

FR Découpez le panneau d'insonarisation en suivant le trace.
Appliquez de la colle dans I'espace entre les toilettes et le mur.

IT Tagliare il cuscinetto insonorizzante lungo Ia linea.
Aggiungere della colla allo spazio tra il water e la parete.

NL Knip het geluiddempende kussen langs de lijn door.
Breng lijm aan in de opening tussen het toilet en de muur.

SE Skar ljudkontrolldynan utmed linjen.
Applicera lim i mellanrummet mellan toaletten och vaggen.

CZ Odfiznéte odhlucnovaci podlozku podél linie.
Pfidejte lepidlo do mezery mezi toaletou a sténou.

SK Zvukovoizola ¢nu podlozku odrezte podla obkreslenej Ciary.
Do medzery medzi zachodom a stenou pridajte lepidlo.

RO Decupati placa fonoizolantd de-a lungul conturului trasat.
Addugati adeziv in spatiul dintre vasul de toaletd si perete.

PL Przetnij podktadke wyciszajaca wzdtuz linii obrysu.

Wprowadz klej w szczeling miedzy toaletg a sciang.

08



Montageanleitung WC-Sitz

Assemblyinstructions WC seat
Instructions de montage Sieége de WC
Istruzionidimontaggio sedile WC
Montagehandleiding WC-bril
Monteringsanvisning toalettstol
Montazni navod toaletniho sedadla
Montazny navod toaletného sedadla
Instructiunide asamblare scaun de toalet
Instrukcja montazu deskiklozetowe]

DE

EN

FR

SE

cz

SK

RO

PL

Schieben Sie die vormontierte Halterung zusammen mit der
Unterlagscheibe (L) in die Offnung im WC.

Push the pre-assembled bracket together with the washer
(L)into the opening in the WC.

Poussez le support pré-assemblé avec la rondelle (L) dans
['ouverture du WC.

Spingere la staffa preassemblata insieme alla rondella (L)
nell'apertura del WC.

Duw de voorgemonteerde beugel samen met de sluitring
L)in de openingin de WC.

Pressain det formonterade fastet tillsammans med brickan
L)i6éppningenitoaletten.

Zasufte pfedem smontovany drzak spolu s podlozkou (L)
do otvoru ve WC.

Vopred zmontovany drziak spolu s podlozkou (L) zasufte
do otvoruvo WC.

Impingetisuportul preasamblat impreund cu saiba (L) in
deschiderea din WC.

Wcisng¢ wstepnie zmontowany wspornik wraz z podktadka
L) do otworu w WC.
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DE

EN

FR

NL

SE

cz

SK

RO

PL

Schrauben Sie nun die Befestigung so lange fest, bis der Klappdibel sich an der Keramik festgezogen hat. Die Befestigung sollte nur zu
c3.80% festgezogen werden, damit sie sich noch justieren ldsst. Wiederholen Sie die Schritte 13-14a fir die zweite Offnung.

Now screw the fixing in place until the hinged dowel has tightened on the ceramic. The fastening should only be tightened to approx.
809% so thatit can still be adjusted. Repeat steps 13-14a for the second opening.

Vissez maintenant la fixation jusqu'a ce que la cheville a charniere soit serrée sur la céramique. La fixation ne doit étre serrée qu'a
environ 80 % afin qu'elle puisse encore étre ajustée. Répétez les étapes 13 a 143 pour la deuxieme ouverture.

Ora avvitare il fissaggio fino a quando il perno a cerniera non si é stretto sulla ceramica. Il fissaggio deve essere stretto solo fino a circa il
80% in modo che possa ancora essereregolato. . Ripetere i passi 13-14a perla seconda apertura.

Schroef nu de bevestiging vast tot de scharnierende plug op het keramiek is vastgedraaid. De sluiting mag slechts tot ca. 80% worden
aangetrokken, zodat deze nog kan worden versteld. Herhaal stap 13-14a voor de tweede opening.

Skruva nu fast fixeringen pa plats tills den gangjarnsférsedda pluggen har dragit at pd keramiken. Spanningen ska endast dras at till ca
80 % sa att den fortfarande kan justeras. Upprepa steg 13-14a fér den andra 6ppningen.

Nyniupeviovaci prvek pfisroubujte, dokud se vyklopnd hmoZdinka nedot3hne ke keramice. Upevnéni by mélo byt utazeno pouze na

pfiblizné 80 %, aby bylo mozné jejjesténastavit. Opakujte kroky 13-14a pro druhé otevieni.

Teraz upevnenie priskrutkujte, kym sa zavesny hmozdinkovy prvok nedotiahne na keramiku. Zapinanie by malo byt utiahnuté len na
priblizne 80 %, aby sa dalo eSte nastavit.Opakujte kroky 13-14a pre druhé otvorenie.

Insurubatiacum dispozitivul de fixare pAnd cand diblul articulat se strange pe ceramicd. Fixarea trebuie stransd doar pana la aproximativ
809%, astfelincat sd poatd fiTncd ajustatd. Repetati pasii 13-14a pentru a doua deschidere.

Nastepnie przykreci¢ mocowanie, az kotek zawiasowy zacisnie sie na ceramice. Zapiecie powinno by¢ dokrecone tylko do ok. 80%, aby
mozna je bytojeszcze wyregulowac. Powtorzyc kroki 13-14a dla drugiego otwarcia.

DE Stecken Sie den WC-Sitz auf die Zapfen der Montageplatte (M).

EN Place the WC seat on the pins of the mounting plate (M).

FR Placezle siege des WC sur les broches de la plaqgue de montage (M).
IT Posizionare il sedile del WC sui perni della piastra di montaggio (M).
NL Plaats de WC-zitting op de pennen van de montageplaat (M).

SE Satt fast WC-sitsen pd nylonplattans (M) tappar.

CZ Umistéte zdchodové seddtko na koliky montazni desky (M).

SK Toaletné sedadlo poloZte na koliky montdznej dosky (M).

RO Punetiscaunul de toaletd pe pinii placii de fixare (M).

PL Umiesci¢ deske klozetowa na sworzniach ptyty montazowej (M).
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Richten Sie den WC-Sitz auf der Toilette aus.

EN  Align the toilet seat on the toilet.

FR  Adaptez I'abattant sur le WC.

IT  Allineare il sedile WC alla toilette.

NL  Lijn de toiletzitting uit op het toilet.

SE  Justera WC-sitsen pa toalettstolen.

CZ  Nastavte WC seddtko na toaleté.

SK  Nastavte sedadlo WC na toalete.

RO  Aliniati scaunul de WC pe vasul toaletei.

PL  Ustawic¢ sedes w optymalnym potozeniu na muszli WC

DE Entfernen Sie den Toilettensitz erneut gemafk denillustrierten
Schritten.

EN Take off the toilet seat again following the illustrated step.

FR Enlevez a nouveau le siege de toilette en suivant les étapes
illustrées.

IT Rimuovi nuovamente il sedile del water sequendo i passaggi
illustrati.

NL Haalde toiletbriler weer af door de geillustreerde stappen te
volgen.

SE Taborttoalettstolenigen genom att folja deillustrerade stegen.

CZ Podleilustrovanych krokt znovu odejméte toaletni sedadlo.

SK Podlailustrovanych krokov znovu odstrante sedadlo z toalety.

RO Urmati pasiiilustratisi scoatetidin nou capacul de la toaletd.

PL  Aby zdjac deske sedesu, postepujzgodnie z ilustrowanymi krokami.

DE Verschrauben Sie nun die Montageplatten (M) sehr fest.

EN Now screw the mounting plates (M) very tight.

FR Vissez maintenant les plaques de montage (M) t rés fermement.

IT  Avvitare ora le piastre di montaggio (M) molto saldamente.

NL Schroef nu de montageplaten (M) zeer vast.

SE Skruva sedan fast monteringsplattorna (M) mycket hart.

CZ Nyni pfiSroubujte montazni desky (M) velmi pevné.

SK Teraz pevne priskrutkujte montazne dosky (M).

RO insurubati plicile de fixare (M) foarte stranse.

PL Teraz przykreci¢ ptyty montazowe (M) bardzo mocno.
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Stecken Sie nun die Abdeckkappe (N) auf die Montageplatte (M) und setzen Sie anschlieRend den Sitz wieder auf die Zapfen, bis dieser
einrastet.

Now, slide the cover cap (N) onto the mounting plate (M) before pushing the toilet seat back onto the pins so thatit snapsinto place.

Insérez ensuite le capuchon (N) sur la plague de montage (M), puis poussez de nouveau |'abattant de WC sur les tenons pour qu'il
s'enclenche.

Applicareil cappuccio (N) sulla piastrina di montaggio (M), poi reinserire il sedile sui perni finché non scattain posizione.

Plaats nu het afdekkapje (N) op de montageplaat (M) en plaats vervolgens de zitting weer over de pennen tot deze vergrendelt.
Sattnu pdlocket (N) pd monteringsplattan (M), och skjut darefter upp toalettsitsenpa tapparnaigen, sd att den rastarin.
Nyninasadte krytku (N) na montazni desku (M) a opét nasadte WC seddtko na koliky, az zaskoci.

Potom musite nasunut kryt (N) na nylonovt dosku (M) a ndsledne nasunut sedadlo opdt na ¢ap tak, aby zaklaplo.

Acum introduceti capacul (N) pe placa de montaj (M) si apoi asezati scaunul de WC inapoi pe cepuri, pand cand acesta se fixeazd.

Teraz nasun nasadke (N) na ptytke montazowga (M) i wcisnijdeske sedesowa z powrotem na kotki, tak aby zatrzasneta sie w swoim
miejscu.
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Q)
Die folgenden Schritte gelten fir den Austausch von Wandmontagekomponenten

The following steps are for changing wall mounting components
Les étapes suivantes permettent de changer les éléments de fixation murale I |

| passaggi sequentiriguardano la sostituzione dei componenti del montaggio a parete

De volgende stappen zijn voor het verwisselen van wandmontagecomponenten

Féljande steg galler for byte av vaggmonteringskomponenter

Nasledujici kroky se tykaji vymeény komponentd pro montaz na sténu
Nasledujuce kroky sa tykaju vymeny komponentov pre montaz na stenu
Urmadtorii pasi se referd la schimbarea componentelor de montare pe perete
Ponizsze krokidotyczg zmiany elementdw do montazu na scianie

QF et
[ 9"

DE Optional: Entfernen Sie die alten Zubehorteile unter Verwendung des Werkzeugs (G) wie gezeigt.

EN Optional:Remove the old accessories using tool (G) as demonstrated.

FR En option:Retirez les anciens accessoires a l'aide de I'outil (G) comme indiqueé.

IT Optional:Rimuoviivecchiaccessoriusandolostrumento (G) come indicato.

NL Optioneel:Verwijder de oude accessoires met behulp van gereedschap (G) zoals getoond.
SE Valfritt:Ta bort de gamla tillbehdren med hjalp av verktyget (G) enligt anvisningarna.

CZ Moznost:0Odstrafite staré pfislusenstvi pomoci nastroje (G) , jak je ukdzano.

SK Volitel'né:0dstrarte staré prislusenstvo pomocou nastroja (G) podla ukdzaného postupu.
RO Optional:Tnlsturativechile accesorii folosind scula (G) asa cum este demonstrat.

PL Opcjonalnie:Usun stare akcesoria za pomocg narzedzia (G) , tak jak pokazano.
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Legen Sie die Toilette auf die Oberseite. Schieben Sie die
Montagesticke (E)in die Befestigungslocher der Toilette.
Verschrauben Sie nun die Endsticke (F) mit dem Monta
geschlUssel (G) von auBen auf die Montagesticke (E) Die
Madenschraube mit dem Trichter muss dabeiin Richtung
der Offnungen fir den WC-Sitz zeigen.

Place the toilet on the top. Slide the mounting pieces (E)
into the mounting holes of the toilet. Now screw the end
pieces (F) onto the mounting pieces (E) from the outside
with the mounting key (G). The grub screw with the funnel
must pointinthe direction of the openings for the toilet
seat.

Placez les toilettes surle dessus. Faites glisser les pieces
de fixation (E) dans les trous de fixation des toilettes.
Vissez maintenant les embouts (F) sur les pieces de
montage (E) par I'extérieur avec la clé de montage (G). La
vissans téte avec l'entonnoir doit étre orientée dans Ia
direction des ouvertures pour le siege des toilettes.

Mettete il gabinettoin cima. Farscorrereipezzidi mon
taggio (E) neiforidi montaggio della toilette. Avvitare ora
iterminali(F) sui pezzidi montaggio (E) dall'esterno con
la chiave di montaggio (G). Il grano con I'imbuto deve
puntareindirezione delle aperture per il sedile del WC.

Plaats het toilet op de top. Schuif de bevestigingsdelen
(E)in de bevestigingsgaten van het toilet. Schroef nu de
eindstukken (F) met de montagesleutel (G) van buitenaf
op de bevestigingsstukken (E). De rooischroef met de
trechter moetin derichtingvan de openingen voor de wc-
bril wijzen

Skjut monteringsdelarna (E) in i monteringshalen pa
toaletten. Skruva sedan andstyckena (F) med
monteringsnyckeln (G) fran utsidan pa monteringsdelarna
(E). Forattgoradetta, placera toaletten pa toppen.

PoloZte zadchod na vrchol. Zasunte montazni dily (E) do
montadznich otvord na toaleté. Nyninasroubujte koncové
kusy (F) montaznim klicem (G) z vnéjsku na montazni kusy
(E) Srouby s trychtyfem musisméfovat ve sméru otvord
protoaletnisedadlo.

PoloZzte zachod na vrch. Zasufte montazne kusy (E) do
montaznych otvorov na zachode. Koncoveé kusy (F) s mon
tdznym kld€om (G) naskrutkujte zvonka na montazne kusy
(E) Vyrovnavacia skrutka s lievikom musismerovat v
smere otvorov pre toaletné sedadlo.

Asezatitoaleta deasupra. Glisati piesele de fixare (E) in
orificiile de montaj din toaletd. Acum insurubati bucdtile
de capdt (F) cucheiade asamblare (G) din exterior pe
piesele de asamblare (E) Surubul cu palnie cu palnia
trebuie sd fie orientat in directa deschiderilor pentru
scaunul de toaletd.

Potdz toalete na gorze. Wsunac elementy mocujace (E) w

otwory montazowe toalety. Koncowki (F) przykreci¢ od ze
wnatrz za pomocg klucza montazowego (G) do elementow
montazowych (E). Stuba z lejkiem musi by¢ skierowana w
kierunku otworow deski klozetowej.
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